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Determination of a fair value for the town property at 72 Stow Road 

Over a period of three years, the Boxborough Building Committee examined and evaluated 14 sites for 

location of new public safety facilities. In November 2019, the committee recommended to the Select 

Board that the best option for construction of new public safety facilities would be to use the town 

property at 72 Stow Road currently held by the Boxborough Housing Board. This will require at some 

point that town meeting vote to approve fair compensation to the Boxborough Affordable Housing Trust 

for loss of this affordable housing asset. This document provides background material and information 

bearing on the determination of fair value for the property. This includes: 

 A Memorandum of Understanding executed in 2011 and recorded with the Town Clerk in 2014 

 Performance history of the town’s investment portfolio from 2010-2019 

 Appraised valuation in 2007, prior to purchase by the Housing Board 

 An opinion of value for the property provided by the Town Assessor in November 2019 

 Advice of Town Counsel: a series of email on the matter 

 

Memorandum of Understanding 

 

In 2010 the property at 72 Stow Road was purchased by the Boxborough Housing Board (BHB) for 

affordable housing purposes. Funds were provided by the Boxborough Affordable Housing Trust (BAHT), 

as authorized by the Trustees. It was recognized then that it might not be possible to utilize a portion of 

the land for affordable housing purposes, due to unforeseen difficulties or circumstances. The Select 

Board (Board of Selectmen then), the BHB and BAHT entered into a Memorandum of Understanding 

(MOU) describing the intent and the process by which the Trust would be properly reimbursed or 

compensated for loss of the asset. The MOU was executed in 2011 and recorded with the Town Clerk in 

2014. No recipe or formula is given. Rather, the process relies on the “good faith and advocacy” of all 

parties to do what is best for the town.  

 

Performance history of town’s investment portfolio 2010-2019 

The Boxborough Affordable Housing Trust funds are pooled or comingled with all of the town trust 

funds, including the town stabilization fund. All funds are managed by the Town’s fiduciary, 

Bartholomew and Company. Under Massachusetts General Law, municipalities may invest such funds 

only in vehicles approved by the state banking commissioner. These vehicles are selected to be very 

safe. Consequently, as would be expected, they generally have very modest or low rates of return. The 

Town Treasurer provided a summary of the pooled trust fund rate of return for the period 2010-2019. 

The annualized rate of return was about 1.6%/year, for a total appreciation for the period of 15%. The 

performance of the town investment portfolio might be considered in determination of a fair valuation 

of the Stow Road property. 
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Appraised value in 2007 

The Housing Board had a professional appraisal done in 2007 by Avery Associates, in preparation to 

consider purchase of the property. This appraisal produced a range of $700,000 - $1,000,000 under two 

scenarios. After negotiation with the sellers, the Housing Board purchased the property for $850,000. 

Assessor’s opinion of value in 2019 

In November 2019, the Town Assessor was asked to provide an opinion of value based on current 

market conditions and comparable properties. This resulted in an “as-is” value of  $591,209. 
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Advice of Town Counsel 

In November 2019, the Town Administrator asked Town Counsel to advise on the matter of determining 

a fair valuation and the process of acquiring the property from the Boxborough Housing Board for 

general municipal purposes. The response is contained in the following email exchanges: 

 

From: Jonathan D. Eichman [mailto:JEichman@k-plaw.com]  

Sent: Tuesday, December 03, 2019 10:19 AM 

To: Ryan Ferrara <rferrara@boxborough-ma.gov>; Les Fox <lfox@boxborough-ma.gov> 

Cc: Ralph Murphy (almur10@mac.com) <almur10@mac.com>; Maria Neyland 

<mneyland@boxborough-ma.gov>; John Giorgio <JGiorgio@k-plaw.com> 

Subject: RE: Housing Authority Property 

 All: 

 Ryan’s summary is correct.   As background, I was unable to locate a fully executed MOU between the 

AHT and the BHB.  The drafts of this agreement provided by Les (attached) indicate that the final version 

was to be filed with the Town Clerk (not recorded), so that is where to look.  However, the intent of the 

parties, as indicated by the drafts, can be honored without locating the final signed agreement.  Funds 

can be appropriated by Town Meeting directly to the AHT, eliminating the intermediate transfer of 

funds to and from the BHB.  As noted in the draft MOU, the method for determining the appropriate 

amount of reimbursement was left to the parties.  A legal basis for the reimbursement payment can be 

found in the Regulatory Agreement governing the Boxborough Meadows 40B development, which 

provides that all excess profits from that development must be given to the Town for affordable housing 

purposes.  I understand that the purchase funds for 72 Stow Road were made up of the funds paid to 

the AHT as excess profits pursuant to settlement of the litigation concerning Boxborough 

Meadows.  Thus, by the terms of the Regulatory Agreement, those funds should remain dedicated to 

affordable housing purposes. 

 Please contact me with further questions.     

 Jonathan D. Eichman, Esq. 

KP | LAW  

101 Arch Street, 12th Floor  
Boston, MA  02110 
O: (617) 654 1727 
F: (617) 654 1735 
jeichman@k-plaw.com 
www.k-plaw.com 

   

This message and the documents attached to it, if any, are intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain information 
that is PRIVILEGED and CONFIDENTIAL and/or may contain ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT. If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any dissemination of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication 
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in error, please delete all electronic copies of this message and attachments thereto, if any, and destroy any hard copies you may 
have created and notify me immediately. 
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From: Ryan Ferrara [mailto:rferrara@boxborough-ma.gov]  

Sent: Monday, December 02, 2019 6:51 PM 

To: Les Fox <lfox@boxborough-ma.gov>; John Giorgio <JGiorgio@k-plaw.com>; Jonathan D. Eichman 

<JEichman@k-plaw.com> 

Cc: Ralph Murphy (almur10@mac.com) <almur10@mac.com>; Maria Neyland 

<mneyland@boxborough-ma.gov> 

Subject: RE: Housing Authority Property 

  

Les and Al, I had a chance to speak with Jonathan Eichman this morning regarding 

a number of matters including the Stow Road property.  Jonathan, please feel free 

to correct any errors in my summary below. 

 

Process: 

The required steps for the Town to transfer the 72 Stow Road parcel from the 

Housing Board to presumably the Select Board, requires a formal vote and letter 

from the Housing Board indicating that they no longer have a need for the 

property.  The Select Board would then sponsor a warrant article transferring the 

care, custody and control of the 72 Stow Road from the Housing Board to the 

Board of Selectmen.  The article would also likely include funding for the transfer 

of the parcel to ensure the Affordable Housing Trust is appropriately 

compensated for the property. 

 Transfer Price: 

There are no set rules for one branch of municipal government to purchase 

property from another.  Jonathan recommend a reasonable means to establish a 

purchase price would be to go back to initial purchase date of December 17, 2010 

and calculate what the investment income would be if the Town 

Treasurer/Collector invested the $850,000 purchase price in a MGL approved 

investment vehicle.  I will accordingly work with the Nick F. to come up with a 

reasonable calculation for the property, nearly nine years after the original 

purchase.   
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Les/Al, this would seem to be a reasonable objective for us to pursue the transfer 

for the May Annual Town Meeting.  What are your respective thoughts on the 

matter? 

   

Ryan Ferrara 

Town Administrator 

Town of Boxborough 

Office: 978-264-1712 

Email: rferrara@boxborough-ma.gov 

  

When responding, please be aware that the Massachusetts Secretary of State has determined 

that most email is a public record and therefore cannot be kept confidential. 
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From: Les Fox  

Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2019 10:14 AM 

To: 'John Giorgio' <JGiorgio@k-plaw.com>; 'Jonathan D. Eichman' <JEichman@k-plaw.com> 

Cc: 'rferrara@boxborough-ma.gov' <rferrara@boxborough-ma.gov> 

Subject: RE: Housing Authority Property 

  

John and Jon, 

 This morning I spoke with Al Murphy, chair of the Housing Board, about this. He points out that three 

parties will need to be involved achieving a proper resolution of the issues around using all or a portion 

of the Stow Road land for non-housing purposes: the Housing Board, the Housing Trust, and "the town". 

Our understanding is that the Trustees approved use of the Trust funds for purchase of the property by 

the Housing Board, acting as the Town's agent. I believe Al, as chair of the Housing Board actually signed 

the deed. Our standard process has been for the Trustees to vote to authorize the Housing Board to 

make any and all expenditures from the trust fund for any purpose. 

 Aside from the preamble sections, one difference in the two versions of the MOA is the signatories to 

the agreement. Both chairs of the BHB and BAHT are listed on each. In one, Frank Powers, chair of the 

selectboard at the time, was signatory for the town. In the other, Selina Shaw, as TA was signatory for 

the town. I don't know what version was recorded. 

 Les 

  

From: Les Fox  

Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2019 9:12 PM 

To: 'John Giorgio' <JGiorgio@k-plaw.com>; 'Jonathan D. Eichman' <JEichman@k-plaw.com> 

Cc: 'rferrara@boxborough-ma.gov' <rferrara@boxborough-ma.gov> 

Subject: RE: Housing Authority Property 

John Jon, 

 I found the attached MOAs in my files from 2010, pertaining to the Stow Road property. They are very 

similar but not identical. One was probably a work in process.  

 I don't seem to have the final signed and recorded versions. K&P probably has copies on file, and it is 

likely Al Murphy, Chair of the Housing Board or Clerk Liz Markiewicz has them. And of course there is the 

Registry. I had forgotten about the MOA. I am not sure what DOR rules might apply but wanted to draw 

your attention to the MOA. 

  

Les 
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From: Les Fox [mailto:lesfox@comcast.net]  

Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2019 7:05 PM 

To: John Giorgio <JGiorgio@k-plaw.com> 

Cc: Jonathan D. Eichman <JEichman@k-plaw.com>; rferrara@boxborough-ma.gov 

Subject: Re: Housing Authority Property 

  

Thanks John. There was no town meeting vote to purchase. It was funded by the trust on vote of the 

trustees.  

Les  

978-771-4093 

 Sent from my iPhone 
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On Nov 19, 2019, at 6:20 PM, John Giorgio <JGiorgio@k-plaw.com> wrote: 

  

 

Jonathan  

  

If the land was acquired for affordable housing purposes under the control of the Housing Board,  it 

could not be used for any other municipal purpose without following 40:15A that is a  declaration that 

the land is no longer needed for the purpose for which it was acquired and a two thirds vote of town 

meeting.  That being said, we would need to examine the original town meeting vote and the deed into 

the town.  Unlike a release of Article 97 land there would be no inherent  requirement that the BHB be 

reimbursed at all unless the original town meeting vote so  required.  From a political standpoint, 

reimbursement may be necessary , however. 

  

 John W. Giorgio, Esq. 

KP | LAW 

101 Arch Street, 12th Floor 

Boston, MA  02110 

O: (617) 556 0007 

D: (617) 654 1705 

F: (617) 654 1735 

C: (617) 785 0725 

jgiorgio@k-plaw.com 

www.k-plaw.com 

  

  

This message and the documents attached to it, if any, are intended only for the use of the addressee 

and may contain information that is PRIVILEGED and CONFIDENTIAL and/or may contain ATTORNEY 

WORK PRODUCT. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination 

of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please 

delete all electronic copies of this message and attachments thereto, if any, and destroy any hard copies 

you may have created and notify me immediately. 
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On Nov 19, 2019, at 6:01 PM, Jonathan D. Eichman <JEichman@k-plaw.com> wrote: 

  

Any thoughts on this?  I have not gotten into it yet. 

  

Jonathan D. Eichman, Esq. 

KP | LAW  

101 Arch Street, 12th Floor  
Boston, MA  02110 
O: (617) 654 1727 
F: (617) 654 1735 
jeichman@k-plaw.com 
www.k-plaw.com 

  

  

This message and the documents attached to it, if any, are intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain information 
that is PRIVILEGED and CONFIDENTIAL and/or may contain ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT. If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any dissemination of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication 
in error, please delete all electronic copies of this message and attachments thereto, if any, and destroy any hard copies you may 
have created and notify me immediately. 
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From: Les Fox [mailto:lfox@boxborough-ma.gov]  

Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2019 12:36 PM 

To: Jonathan D. Eichman <JEichman@k-plaw.com> 

Cc: Ryan Ferrara <rferrara@boxborough-ma.gov> 

Subject: RE: Housing Authority Property 

  

Jonathan, 

 To expand: 

 The land was purchased in 2010 with $850,000 of funds from the Affordable Housing Trust. These funds 

were obtained in settlement of the town's lawsuit for excess profits under the applicable sections of Ch 

40B. Subsequently the town has expended an additional $33,000 in maintenance, repairs and legal 

expenses associated with the property. Town meeting has been told more than once that the Trust 

funds may only be used for affordable housing purposes consistent with Ch. 40B. It has always been my 

understanding as well as that of the Housing Board chair and member of the Trust that use of the land 

for any other purpose would require the Trust to be "made whole". The question is what rule must we 

follow to "make whole"? Return of the original principal of $850,000 plus $33,000 of expenses, or some 

amount tied to current fair market value and/or loss of principal appreciation that the trust would 

otherwise have realized, or ….?  

 I believe there must be DOR guidance on this. The town assessor queried DOR on this matter and was 

told to check with Town Counsel, so here we are. 

  

Les 
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From: Ryan Ferrara  

Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2019 11:59 AM 

To: Jonathan D. Eichman <JEichman@k-plaw.com> 

Cc: Les Fox <lfox@boxborough-ma.gov> 

Subject: Housing Authority Property 

  

Jonathan, the Town's Building Committee (BBC) is meeting this evening.  The 

Committee is seeking a parcel of land suitable to build a public safety 

facility.  After much review, the Town is now considering obtaining a parcel 

owned by the Housing Board.  If the Town were to pursue the purchase of this 

parcel from the Boxborough Housing Board, what considerations would the Town 

need to account for?   The land is currently vacant and the Housing Board hasn't 

to date deemed a purpose for the site.  We don't anticipate the exchange to be 

contentious.  The BBC meeting is taking place at 6PM tonight thus if you could 

provide your quick thoughts on the matter, I would appreciate it. 

  

  

Ryan Ferrara 

Town Administrator 

Town of Boxborough 

Office: 978-264-1712 

Email: rferrara@boxborough-ma.gov 

  

When responding, please be aware that the Massachusetts Secretary of State has determined 

that most email is a public record and therefore cannot be kept confidential. 
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12/17/2010 12/31/2010 -0.10 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.71 1.80

01/01/2011 12/31/2011 2.20 1.59 3.46 0.16 2.73 8.38 -12.14

01/01/2012 12/31/2012 1.17 1.26 1.90 0.31 6.32 10.24 17.32

01/01/2013 12/31/2013 0.31 0.64 1.24 0.28 1.25 29.65 22.78

01/01/2014 12/31/2014 2.01 0.77 1.34 0.06 2.03 10.04 -4.90

01/01/2015 12/31/2015 1.20 0.65 0.46 0.12 1.51 0.21 -0.81

01/01/2016 12/31/2016 1.87 1.28 1.78 0.41 2.30 16.50 1.00

01/01/2017 12/31/2017 1.43 0.84 2.16 0.82 2.33 28.11 25.03

01/01/2018 12/31/2018 0.10 1.60 2.13 2.03 1.01 -3.48 -13.79

01/01/2019 09/30/2019 3.96 3.42 1.35 2.00 5.56 17.51 12.80

Total 15.00 12.93 16.95 6.33 28.44 191.20 49.24

Annualized 1.60 1.39 1.80 0.70 2.89 12.93 4.66
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Disclaimer
The information displayed is provided by Commonwealth Financial Network® ("Commonwealth"), Member FINRA/SIPC. It is provided for informational purposes only, 
should not be relied upon for tax or legal purposes, and is based upon sources believed to be reliable. No guarantee is made as to the completeness or accuracy of this 
information. Commonwealth urges you to compare your account custodian statements with the statements you receive from us. If you believe there are material 
discrepancies between statements, please contact Commonwealth directly at 800.251.0080. Past performance is not indicative of future results.

Position and account values shown are based on trade date and do not necessarily reflect actual current market prices or the value you would receive upon sale of such 
assets. Fixed income securities do not account for cost basis adjustments associated with holding these securities. The investment return and principal value of an 
investment will fluctuate, so an investor’s shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost. Certain assets may be illiquid and unavailable for 
sale at any price. There is no assurance that your investment objective will be attained.

An investment in a money market fund is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") or any other governmental agency; although 
the fund seeks to preserve the value of the investment at $1 per share, it is possible to lose money. Non-bank deposit investments are not FDIC- or NCUA-insured, are 
not guaranteed by the bank/financial institution, and are subject to risk, including loss of principal invested.

*“Current yield”, if reflected in this report, is the percentage of interest (bonds) or dividends (stocks) that the security is yielding based on the security’s current price. It is 
calculated by dividing a bond’s current interest rate, or a stock’s dividends paid over the prior 12 months, by the current market price of the security as of the date of this 
statement. Current yield, if reflected in this report, is provided for informational or illustrative purposes only and is not an accurate reflection of the actual return an 
investor will receive because bond and stock prices are constantly changing due to market factors. “Distribution rate” applies to securities that are not listed or traded on 
a national securities exchange (i.e., nontraded real estate investment programs). Distribution rates and payments are not guaranteed and may be modified at the 
program’s discretion. Distributions may consist of return of principal (including offering proceeds) or borrowings. A breakdown of the distribution components and the 
time period during which they have been funded from return of principal, borrowings, or any sources other than cash flow from investment or operations can be found in 
your tax forms, which the sponsor will provide. When distributions include a return of principal, the program will have less money to invest, which may lower its overall 
return. When distributions include borrowings, the distribution rate may not be sustainable. Please refer to the relevant prospectus or offering memorandum for 
additional information and disclosures about the nature of and potential source of funds for distributions relating to nontraded securities.

All returns are shown net of fees unless otherwise indicated. Commonwealth relies upon data, formulas, and software to calculate the performance of portfolios. 
Periodic software enhancements may possibly cause inconsistencies with some performance calculations. Please notify your advisor if you have reason to believe 
calculations are incorrect to help ensure proper performance calculations going forward.

Certain assets listed in this report (identified as “Additional Assets” or “Advisor Manually Entered Account(s)”) may not be held through Commonwealth and may not be 
covered by SIPC. Such assets are not subject to fee billing and are excluded from account performance calculations. Descriptions and valuations of Additional Assets or 
Advisor Manually Entered Account(s) are based upon information provided by you (or by a third party acting on your behalf) to your advisor, have not been verified by 
Commonwealth, and may not be accurate or current. The “unknown” label located in the value field indicates that no current value for the holding(s) has been able to be 
obtained. If you have a custodial statement indicating the current value, and wish to see it listed on future reports, please provide it to your advisor.

Blended benchmark returns are composed of individual index data and index composition may change over time. All indices are unmanaged and it is not possible to 
invest directly in an index or blended benchmark. Unlike investments, indices and blended benchmarks do not incur management fees, charges, or expenses.
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Bloomberg Barclays US Govt/Credit 1-3 Yr  - The Bloomberg Barclays US Govt/Credit 1-3 Yr Index measures a composite of government and corporate issues with 
maturities between 1-3 years.

Consumer Price Index (Seasonally Adjusted) - The Consumer Price Index (CPI) is a measure of the average change over time in the prices paid by urban consumers 
for a market basket of consumer goods and services.  This data is reported on a seasonally adjusted basis, which eliminates the influences of weather, holidays, 
opening and closing of schools and other recurring seasonal events, in order to more easily compare data from month to month.   

US Treasury Bills - The 3-Month Treasury Bill represents the monthly return equivalents of yield averages, which are not marked to market; this index is an average of 
the last three three-month Treasury Bill issues.

Bloomberg Barclays US Govt/Credit 1-5 Yr  - This index includes all medium and larger issues of U.S. government, investment-grade corporate, and investment-grade 
international dollar-denominated bonds that have maturities of between 1 and 5 years and are publicly issued

Dow Jones Industrial Average - Computed by summing the prices of the stocks of 30 companies and then dividing that total by an adjusted value--one which has been 
adjusted over the years to account for the effects of stock splits on the prices of the 30 companies. Dividends are reinvested to reflect the actual performance of the 
underlying securities. 

MSCI EAFE (NR) - MSCI EAFE is a composite reflective of the equity market performance of developed markets in Europe, Australia and the Far East.  (Total Return 
Net)
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Avery Associates 
 Real Estate Appraisers – Counselors   282 Central St. 
        P.O. Box 834 
        Acton, MA 01720 
        Tel: 978-263-5002 
        Fax:978-635-9435 
        jon@averyandassociates.com 
 
August 20, 2007 
 
Town of Boxborough 
c/o Selina Shaw, Town Administrator 
29 Middle Road 
Boxborough, Massachusetts, 01719 
 
RE: 72 Stow Road—11.05 Acres 
 Parcel 207 Burroughs Road—2.43 Acres 
 Boxborough, MA 
 
Dear Ms. Shaw: 
 
 In accordance with our agreement, we are pleased to transmit the appraisal report 
detailing our estimate of the market value of the fee simple interest in the above 
referenced property.  This appraisal contains the data, analysis and conclusions on which 
the estimate is based. 
 
 The subject properties total 13.48 acres of Business zoned land with 613 feet of 
frontage along Stow Road near the intersection with Massachusetts Avenue, Route 111.  
The site is improved with two dwellings; a 1930 vintage, wood frame, cape style building 
with 5 rooms, 3 bedrooms, 1 bath and 1,344 square feet of living area and an 883 sf, 1940 
vintage, single story cottage with 3 rooms, 1 bedroom and 1 bath.  We have been asked to 
present the market value under two valuation scenarios.  The first scenario ‘as is’ under 
current zoning requirements and the second scenario, hypothetically as if the property 
were rezoned to be Agricultural/Residential.    
 
 The value opinion reported is qualified by certain definitions, limiting conditions 
and certifications presented in detail in the appraisal report.  This report has been 
prepared for your exclusive use.  It may not be distributed to or relied upon by other 
persons or entities without our permission. 
 

The analysis under Scenario I is based on the Extraordinary Assumption that 
each of the lots depicted in the Conceptual Development Plan can meet applicable State 
and Local requirements for construction of a commercial building.   

 
 The analysis under Scenario II is based on the Hypothetical Condition that the 
site is rezoned Agricultural/Residential and that each of the lots depicted in the 
Conceptual Development Plan can meet applicable State and Local requirements for 
construction of a single family dwelling.  This is a hypothetical value since the 
property owners must apply for such rezoning and the Boxborough Town Meeting 
must vote to approve such rezoning.  Neither application nor vote has taken place.   
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SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 

 
ADDRESS:    72 Stow Road 
     Parcel 207 Burroughs Road 

    Boxborough, Massachusetts 
 
OWNER(S) OF RECORD:  72 Stow Rd—Lyons Family Trust 

Beverly Ludovico, Trustee (Named 2005) 
     Parcel 207 Burroughs Rd 

GL Trust—Robert Ludovico, Trustee 
 
DATE OF VALUE ESTIMATE: August 3, 2007 
 
INTEREST APPRAISED:  Fee Simple 
 
LAND AREA:   72 Stow—11.05 Acres 

Parcel 207—2.43 Acres 
 
IMPROVEMENTS: 2 wood frame dwellings:  c.1930 Cape with 5 rooms 

3 bedrooms and 1 bath and 1,344 square feet of 
living area; c.1940 Cottage  with 3-1-1 room count 
and 883 sf of living area.   

 
ZONING:    Business 
 
HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Scenario I--Subdivision as commercial lots 

Scenario II—Hypothetical Subdivision as 
residential lots 

 
ESTIMATED VALUE:  
 
Scenario I    $1,000,000 
 
Scenario II    $700,000 
 
 
APPRAISED BY:  
     Richard W. Bernklow, SRA 
     Jonathan H. Avery, MAI, CRE 
     Avery Associates 
     282 Central Street 
     Acton, MA 01720 

 



 
SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS 

72 Stow Road 
Parcel 207 Burroughs Road 
Boxborough, Massachusetts 

Taken By: R. Bernklow (08/15/07) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
View of Stow Road Frontage Facing South 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

View of Existing Cape Facing East 

 



SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS 
72 Stow Road 

Parcel 207 Burroughs Road 
Boxborough, Massachusetts 

Taken By: R. Bernklow (08/15/07) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
View of Cottage Facing East 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
View of the Rear Yard Facing West 

 



SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS 
72 Stow Road 

Parcel 207 Burroughs Road 
Boxborough, Massachusetts 

Taken By: R. Bernklow (08/15/07) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
View of Trail Into the Woods Facing West 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
View of the Woods Along the Eastern Boundary 

 



 
PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL:  The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the 
market value of the fee simple interest in the subject property, under two valuation 
scenarios.  The first scenario; as is, and the second under the Hypothetical Condition, as 
if the land is rezoned Agricultural/Residential.  In presenting these values it has been 
necessary to make a careful physical inspection, examination, and analysis of the 
property.  The definitions of fee simple and market value can be found in the Addenda 
section to this report.   
 
INTENDED USE/USERS OF REPORT:  This appraisal is intended to assist the client, 
Ms. Selina Shaw, Town Administrator, Town of Boxborough and the Board of Selectmen 
as they consider possible purchase of the subject property.  The intended user is the Town 
of Boxborough and their assigns.   
 
INTEREST VALUED: Fee simple estate.  Please see the definitions section of the 
Addenda.   
 
DATE OF VALUATION: August 3, 2007 
 
DATE OF REPORT: August 20, 2007 
 
SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL: 

 
Richard W. Bernklow, SRA and Jonathan H. Avery, MAI, CRE inspected the 

subject property July 29, 2007 accompanied by John Lyons, representing the owners.  
The property was further inspected on several subsequent occasions.  A review has been 
made of deeds, plans and other pertinent documents to understand the legal 
characteristics of the property.   

 
 A review has been made of municipal tax and zoning material, including special 
provisions of any bylaws.  Data has then been gathered pertinent to the valuation of the 
property. The approaches to value employ many sources including municipal and county 
records, sales recording services, cost services and interviews with professionals active in 
the real estate field.  Deeds were reviewed when available and data confirmed with 
parties to the transactions as a means of verification, when possible. 
 
 Available local information resources were used such as Massachusetts Municipal 
Profiles, Community Profiles on the Internet, Massachusetts Department of Employment 
and Training, Massachusetts Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup, The Boxborough Assessors, 
Boxborough Building/Planning Departments, The Beacon, local real estate brokers and 
web sites.   
 
 Upon the verification of the data, recognized valuation techniques were then 
employed in deriving value indications from appropriate cost, sales and income 
perspectives.  These indicators were reviewed and concurred with and by Mr. Avery as 
they were then reconciled into the value estimate(s) found in this report. 
 
 This Summary Appraisal Report is a brief recapitulation of the appraiser’s data, 
analyses and conclusions.  Supporting documentation is retained in the appraisers file.  
Explanation of terms and definitions are attached in the addenda section of the summary 
report.
 



 
The analysis under Scenario I is based on the Extraordinary Assumption that 

each of the lots depicted in the Conceptual Development Plan can meet applicable State 
and Local requirements for construction of a commercial building.   

 
 The analysis under Scenario II is based on the Hypothetical Condition that the 
site is zoned residential and that each of the lots depicted in the Conceptual Development 
Plan can meet applicable State and Local requirements for construction of a single family 
dwelling.  This is a hypothetical value since the property owners must apply for such 
rezoning and the Boxborough Town Meeting must vote to approve such rezoning.  
Neither application nor vote has taken place.   

 
 

CONSIDERATION OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES IN THE APPRAISAL PROCESS 
 
 No specific geotechnical engineering information or Phase One site investigation 
has been provided to the appraisers.  Under federal and state laws, the owner of real 
estate which is contaminated and from which there is a release or threatened release may 
be held liable for cost of corrective action.  A Phase One site investigation is customary 
business practice.  Such an investigation entails a review of the property, its history and 
available government records to determine if there is reason to believe that contamination 
may be present. 
 
 Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous substances, 
including with limitation asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyls, petroleum leakage, 
agricultural chemicals or urea formaldehyde foam insulation, which may or may not be 
present on the property, were not called to the attention of nor did the appraiser become 
aware of such during inspection.  The appraiser has no knowledge of the existence of 
such materials on or in the property unless otherwise stated.  The appraiser, however, is 
not qualified to test for such substances.  Since the presence of such hazardous substances 
may significantly affect the value of the property, the value as estimated herein is 
predicated on the assumption that no such hazardous substances exist on or in the 
property or in such proximity thereto which would cause a loss in value.  If such 
substances do exist then the value as estimated herein will vary dependent on the extent 
of contamination and the costs of remediation. 
 
 The subject property is not included on the List of Confirmed Disposal Sites 
and Locations To Be Investigated (Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup, Massachusetts DEP 
web site, surveyed August 2007).  We have appraised the subject property based on the 
assumption the site is not contaminated; however, if the subject site becomes or is found 
contaminated, the value estimate contained herein will change. 
 

 



 
HISTORY AND IDENTIFICATION OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISED: 
 

The subject properties have an address of 72 Stow Road, and Parcel 207 
Burroughs Road, Boxborough, Middlesex County, MA.  The Boxborough Assessor’s 
identify the properties as follows: 

 
Address Map/Parcel Owner Legal Refrence Date Lot Size

72 Stow Rd 6-4-166 Lyons Family Tr. 22794/187 4-Jan-93 11.05
P-207 Burroughs 10-4-207 G L Trust 20996/94 6-Feb-91 2.43  

 
The legal description for 72 Stow Road is detailed in a deed recorded in Book 

48744, Page 98, dated January 4, 1993 at the Middlesex County South District Registry 
of Deeds, Cambridge, MA.  No consideration was paid and the transaction was intra-
family between Beverly Ludovico, trustee Francis G. Lyons Family Trust and Beverly 
Ludovico, trustee Lyons Family Trust.  The previous deed was Book 22794, Page 187, 
dated January 4, 1993 and another intra-family transfer.  Beverly Ludovico became 
trustee in 2005. 

 
The second legal description is detailed in a deed recorded in Book 20996, Page 

94 between Francis G. Lyons and Robert D. Ludovico, Trustee of GL Trust.  The 
consideration paid was $3,000. This is also an intra-family transfer.  A portion of this 
parcel was sold June 10, 2002 for $175,000 leaving 2.43 acres.  The portion sold was 
developed with a house.   

 
 The subject was under consideration in 2005 for development of an age restricted, 
36 unit multi-family project.  This would be developed under MGL Chapter 40B, in the 
same way the Boxborough Meadows project was developed.  The property was under 
Chapter 61B at the time and was offered to the town the right to match the offered price 
@ $2,767,500.  The town passed on its right of first refusal, however after conceptual 
plans were drawn for the project, the developer backed out because of changing market 
conditions.  It is important to note that this agreement was predicated on residential use of 
the property.  Residential use is not allowed in this zoning district and it would be only 
allowed because of MGL Chapter 40B.  Residential development in this zoning district is 
impossible without a zoning change or use of MGL Chapter 40B.    
 
 This offer to purchase, despite what is legally and physically allowed for 
development, is based on an alternative residential development.  The speculative nature 
of 40B developments greatly influences what a buyer will pay for a potential site.  The 
value for the buyer is in securing permits and approvals not in the utility/zoning of the 
site alone.  Therefore, this 2005 agreement to sell the property is considered to be based 
more of speculation for a 40B development, than the examination of what is legally 
possible for development, as is, under current zoning regulations and current market 
conditions.     

 
 

 Copies of the deeds are attached in the Addenda.   
 

 



 
AREA SUMMARY 
 
 The subject is located in the affluent Middlesex County community of 
Boxborough.  Its population according to the 2000 U.S. Census was 4,868, a 45.6% 
increase over 1990.  Median household income per 2000 census was $87,618 and the 
2006 median price of a single-family house was $562,500 down slightly 0.9% from the 
2005 median house price of $567,500.      
 
 The suburban Town of Boxborough is located approximately 26 miles northwest 
of Boston.  The community offers good proximity to commuter routes with Interstate 495 
bisecting the town north/south and Route 2 located just above the northern border.  
Interstate 495 has emerged, over the past 10 years, as a major employment center due to 
the lack of developable land along Route 128, the inner beltway surrounding Boston.   
 
 Boxborough’s rural character coupled with its location on two major highways 
spurred growth in the mid to late 1980’s and into the 1990’s.  Boxborough had the 
highest percentage of growth for the 2000 Census in the Commonwealth, growing 45.6% 
over the 1990 census figures.  Continued growth is expected due to high demand for new 
homes from maturing “baby boomers. 
 

The local and national economies have been recovering for the past several years.  
Unemployment rates in Boxborough have gone up from the historic lows of 2001 to 
average 3.7% for June 2007, while the state average for the same time frame was 4.9%, 
just around the national average.   
 
Economy:   
 

Massachusetts reported creation of 8,200 new jobs in June, one of the highest 
recent figures since January 2006.  Since January 2006, Massachusetts reported creation 
of 35,700 new jobs, with almost 23,200 of those jobs created in 2007.  Consumer 
confidence levels have been rising and falling in response to economic news, local 
housing news and international war news.  Consumer spending, however, continues and 
the national job situation appears to be getting slowly better and many businesses are 
reporting strong growth.  A report by University of Massachusetts in August 2006 stated 
that the state’s economy was growing faster than the national economy—for both the 2nd 
& 3rd quarters.  This is the first time in the last few years this has happened.   
 
 The same group (UMASS Donahue Institute) stated that the Massachusetts 
economy grew 4.7% at an annual rate for the first quarter of 2007, nearly 3 times the 
national rate.  This good news should help in the housing market where conditions 
remain soft, and the growth in the second half of the year is only projected at 2%.  
Boxborough’s workforce is considered to be mostly “white collar” with most new homes 
purchased by “white collar” workers.   

 



 
The economic bright lights had long been residential real estate and new house 

construction (fueled by low interest rates), although since 2005, the residential market has 
slowed and begun a decline in all parts of the country.  In 2006 the median house price in 
Massachusetts fell 3.5% over 2005, the first time in more than 10 years.  According to the 
July 23, 2007 edition of Banker & Tradesman, sales volume for single family homes 
dropped 4% and condominium sales fell 12.3%.  The median price for the first half of 
2007 is down 3.6% from $330,000 to $318,000.  Another major factor affecting prices is 
foreclosures, which are up significantly in 2007.  These properties compete directly with 
available housing and tend to skew statistics.   
 
Housing Market: 
 

Boxborough new construction starts at $699,000 and progresses rapidly upward.  
The town has had few recent large-scale developments or subdivisions.  Most new 
construction occurs on 1-3 lot developments or ANR lots on existing roads.  Most new 
homes are priced from $650,000 and up, with some new houses, depending on size and 
location selling above $900,000.  The following chart details the median sales price in 
Boxborough over the past few years: 

 

The median prices for both houses and lots in Boxborough have been on the rise 
for the past several years.  Boxborough has long been an attractive location for 

 rom January 1, 2005 though the date of valuation, the following MLS/Pin data 

 

Year 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
Median House Price $327,000 $380,000 $460,000 $497,500 $449,450 $537,750 $530,000 $567,500 $562,500
Source: The Warren Group
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homebuyers because of the quality of life, good schools and close proximity to Boston.   
 
F

describes the Boxborough Housing Market: 

2005 Statistics 2006 Statistics 2007 Statistics
# of Price Changes 37 # of Price Changes 52 # of  Listings 18

Average Price Change -6.17% Average Price Change -6.28% # of Houses Pending 8
# Of Houses Sold 50 # Of Houses Sold 33 Average Pending Price $677,587

Sales Pace 4.17/Month Sales Pace 2.75/Month # of Price Changes 22
Average Sales Price $649,760 Average Sales Price $628,561 Average Price Change -5.44%

Average Marketing Time 151 Days Average Marketing Time 187 Days # Of Houses Sold 17
Average Sales Price $627,332

Average Marketing Time 172 Days
Sales Pace 2.42/Month

 



 

There are only 4 lots currently listed for sale in a range from $299,000 to 
$650,0

 since the last recession.  
acancy has increased and rents have fallen.  This has slowly begun to turn around, 

betwee

  Physical Availability Quoted 
    Vacancy Rate  Rents 

s impacted by regional news.  While 
 towns have seen development. 

 market.  
We have used the Finard Report, which ter Boston 
Comme , the 
average vacancy for the Northwest Area (Including Boxborough) was 5.9% up slightly 
from the 4.8% for 2006.  Research of the local area and a review of available properties 

oxborough are for owner/users rather than tenants.  There are offering of land for large 

These statistics indicate the market has slowed significantly, especially when 
compared to 2005.  The number of current listings equates to 7.4 months worth of supply, 
given the current sales pace in Boxborough.  Since the number of statewide listings has 
increased in August 2005, sales have slowed across all categories.  Boxborough house 
sales pace in 2005 was 4.17 sales per month, now falling to 2.42 sales per month for 
2007.  This is clearly demonstrative of a weaker market and softer demand.  Overall, 
market conditions are soft and the need to entice buyers with a significant product or 
property with attractive pricing is becoming more prevalent.   
 

00.  Only 1 sale was reported through MLS/Pin in 2006 that of an 11.7 acre 
oversize lot selling for $330,000.  The highest priced property is for a 3 unit attached 
condominium on 2.3 acres, while the other listings are single lots.  Demand for lots has 
fallen in response to the increase in house listings and overall slowdown in new 
construction.   
 
General Commercial RE Conditions:  The Greater Boston commercial real estate 
markets, unlike the residential sector, have not fared well
V

n 2006 through present, although vacancy level remains high.  The following is a 
breakdown of the vacancy and availability rates in the Greater Boston Area for Office 
space and includes the Route 495/North market, (including Boxborough) as of the second 
quarter of 2007, as reported by Jones Lang Lasalle: 
 
   
 

Greater Boston Office  11.0%  16.6%  $29.62/sf 
495/North Office  22.7%  29.7%  $17.72/sf 
Total Suburbs Office  14.5%  20.5%  $21.82/sf 
 

 There have been some small commercial developments locally, in Shirley, where 
the airport was redeveloped and a former gravel pit in Littleton where lots for industrial 
uses have sold.  Locally, smaller owner-users are les
here has been little Boxborough development, othert

 
Local Commercial Market:  There is no available published study of the local

is a general study of the Grea
rcial/Retail Market.  According to the Finard Retail Report, January 2007

in the MLS/PIN system revealed little available commercial space with most offerings for 
office space.  The Boxborough Plaza (629 Massachusetts Avenue) is offering 1,500 sf 
retail for lease at $15/sf and 1,000 sf of office space for $12/sf.  There are no other 
offerings for space along Massachusetts Avenue.  Many of the existing facilities in 
B
commercial developments, but these have been vacant and offered for years.    

 





 
Conclusions:  The national economy is well into a third year of recovery, and finally, the 
present recovery has generated some momentum in Massachusetts.  Despite the 
continued national economic growth and reported local job growth, new job creation that 
is still down 135,000 jobs from the height of the last boom.  The Massachusetts economy 
is growing faster than the national economy and may help attenuate the weak housing 
market.  The commercial office market is strengthening as land is being purchased for 
anticipated development for a recovering market.  Most small-scale users are less 
affected by the regional market.  There is some resilience in the local owner/user small 
commercial and industrial market.   
  

New residential developments in Boxborough have been very successful, 
however, the slowing market conditions in Eastern Massachusetts have impacted 
Boxborough and slowed new development.  Home and land prices have risen since 1998, 
due to strong and continued demand; however, the softening of the residential market due 
to increased supply of houses/lots and fewer buyers has finally slowed the housing 
market and may force prices lower in the near term.    

 
 Boxborough is a desirable residential community with good access to highways 
and employment centers.  Growth in households and population are expected to continue 
at a steady rate.  Because of the rapid population growth over the past ten years, the town 
has become very proactive in examination of new developments and identifying land the 
town wants to protect.  Boxborough is very active in acquiring land for conservation and 
preservation purposes.   
 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD SUMMARY 
 
 The subject property is located in the center of town near Massachusetts Avenue, 
Route 111, which bisects the town and provides access to Interstate 495.  Route 111 is a 
busy street with a daily traffic count of 20,000+/- vehicles per day according to 
MassHighway statistics.  Any commercial developer considering the Boxborough market 
would need to be attracted by the town’s demographics, rather than simple traffic flow.   
 
 Despite being the center of town, the neighborhood has a rural, fairly 
undeveloped, character, which is considered appealing.  The Town Hall is located on 
Middle Road; Centre Apartments at 670 Massachusetts Ave. and Carriage House 
Condominiums at 774 Massachusetts Ave. are on opposite sides of Massachusetts 
Avenue.  Several small offices in converted houses are located on Stow Road.  A 20 unit 
senior housing complex, called Sheriff’s Meadow is also located on Stow Road, across 
the street from the subject property as is the smaller, age restricted, 6 unit Tisbury 
Meadows.  The United Church of Christ, a church daycare, auto repair shops, contractor's 
yards and other small commercial users exist along Middle Street/Massachusetts Avenue 
along with Boxborough Meadows, a recent MGL Chapter 40B residential development, 
built on a former gravel pit.   

 





 
ZONING SUMMARY 

oning
 
Z  District: Business 
 
Permitted Uses: Two family conversions (in dwellings in existence on 5/3/65), 
farm, riding school, ski tow, private golf course, public or private tennis, skating or 
swimming facility, conservation area, public utility, educational religious or 
governmental use, philanthropic use, nursing or rest home, assisted living facility, day 
are center, hospital, funeral home, club, professional or business office, veterinary 

inimum Lot Area

c
clinic, research & development, bank, hotel/motel, service shops (barber, salon, dry-
cleaner), craft or art studio, copy/printing shop, retail stores containing less than 25,000 
SF of gross floor area, automobile service, garage, repair or like facility, repair shop and 
light manufacturing.  Special permit required for auto sales, kennel or restaurant.   
 
Dimensional Requirements: 
 
M : 40,000 sf  Minimum Lot Frontage: 100 lf 

inimum Setbacks
 
M : 50 ft. front, 30 ft. side yard, 40 ft rear Yard 
 
Lot Coverage (Maximum %) 50% Minimum Lot Width: 100 Feet 
 
Maximum Building Height: 45 Ft/3 Stories 
 
Parking: 1 space per 250 SF of building.  
 
Zoning Comments: 
 
 The subject greatly exceeds the zoning minimum for lot size and frontage.  This is 
a sign that subdivision into multiple lots may be a possibility.  The existing 

prov

ESCRIPTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

im ements of two houses on one lot are grandfathered and may continue.  If the 
property is subdivided into multiple lots, then the residential uses presently used will 
likely change.   
 
The existing houses could serve as a transition use while land is subdivided and 
temporarily rented generating an income stream.  More will be presented in the Highest 
and Best Use analysis.   
 
 
D  
 
SITE: 
 
Site Area:  72 Stow Rd 11.05 acres (481,338 sf) Frontage: 613 LF 
  Parcel 207 2.43 Acres (105,851 sf) Frontage: None 
 
Zoning: Business   Shape:   Irregular/”L” Shape 

 



 
Topography:  Begins at road grade along the road frontage and then moving east the 

roperty drops to a lower plateau, 10-20 feet below grade and then follows the same 
elow the first.  The last third slopes down again 

ward an older gravel pit and the abutting Boxborough Meadows a recent MGL Chapter 

asements/Restrictions:  Inspection of the subject site and deed did not detail any 
he Special Permit 2000-21 for Robert Ludovico issued 

reating a reduced frontage residential lot along Stow Road requires the 2.43 acre lot 
 ag  treatment 

ystem structure(s) or open trenches on the rear portion of the 2.43 acre parcel that is 

nt a landlocked lot 
ill be created by virtue of a removal of the business zoned portion of the lot from the lot 

recluding the owner, its heirs assigns and/or 
ccessors from asserting against any person or entity any so called easement by 

gain by involuntary means access to the lot 
llowed by this special permit. We have found no recorded covenant in the transfer deed, 

or Lot 1 Stow Road sold by Robert Ludovico nor any covenant 
corded for Parcel 209.   

• Hinckley:  These soils consist of very deep, excessively drained soils on stream 

is soil has essentially no limitations as a site for dwellings or 
local streets and roads.   

• Merrimack:  This is a very deep, strongly sloping, somewhat excessively drained 
ollow major stream valleys.  Most 

areas of this soil are used as individual home sites.  Some areas are used for 
cropland, pastureland and woodland.  This soil is a poor filter for septic fields.    

• Paxton series consists of very deep, well-drained soils on glacial till uplands.  
nd 

 the 
surface.   

p
pattern for another tier 10-20 feet b
to
40B residential development.      
 
Utilities Available:  Electricity, gas and telephone. Boxborough does not have either 
town water or town sewer and therefore, both on site wells and on site septic systems are 
required in compliance with Boxborough Board of Health rules and Massachusetts Title 
V regulations.  No determination of compliance for the existing septic systems are made; 
they are assumed to be in compliance with Boxborough Board of Health regulations and 
Massachusetts Title V.   
 
E
easements or restrictions.  T
c
(Parcel 209)…a deed restriction ainst locating an above-ground sewerage
s
being cut off—we have found no such deed restriction. 
 
The Special Permit continues:…because at the request of the applica
w
as a whole, a covenant, shall be recorded p
su
necessity, or from otherwise seeking to 
a
Bk 35647, Pg 375 f
re
 
Soil Conditions:  Soil types are important to any potential development of the land due 
to the requirement for installing private septic systems.  According to the USDA Web 
Soil Survey (W.S.S.) the main soil types found on this parcel are: 
 

terraces, eskers, kames and outwash plains.  This soil is suited to cultivated crops, 
hay and pasture.  The major pasture management concern is the prevention of 
over grazing.  Th

soil on side slopes of terraces that commonly f

Most of these soils are covered with trees.  Slope is the major limitation a
erosion is a hazard.  These soils have a very stony surface and stones below

 



 
All of the soils on-site appear capable of supporting septic systems, with the 

Hinckley soils offering the best characteristics for septic systems.  These soils are 
considered typical of the area and suggest little barrier to development.   

 
Wetlands/Flood Zone:  Inspection of the site did not reveal any obvious wetlands and 

one are shown on town maps.  The subject property does not appear to be located within n
a flood hazard zone as shown on FIRM Map  #250184-0003C, dated September 8, 1999.   
 
Conclusions:  The subject site clearly meets zoning requirements, however the current 
use with two residential dwellings is a grandfathered use and likely interim use at best.  
The site is also much larger than what zoning requires and has ample frontage, indicating 
potential for subdivision.  

.  The lack of public utilities in 
oxborough forces each site to accommodate both on-site wells and septic systems, 

 
While this is a commercial location, there has been little new commercial 

development in the area over the last 5-10 years.  Most recent development in 
Boxborough has been residential.  The location, somewhat removed from Massachusetts 
Avenue is an indication that retail use may not be a viable use in this location.  This is an 
isolated area with only a few commercial enterprises, single family dwellings, offices 
from converted houses and condominium complexes
B
adding to the cost of land development.  The Business District is not as flexible as the 
Town Center District, which does allow for some residential uses; however, neither 
district has fostered continued growth or strong development in Boxborough.   
 
 
IMPROVEMENTS: 
 
 d by 2 buildings a 1930 vintage cape and 1940 vintage cottage.    

d asphalt shingle roof.  
he interior contains 3 bedrooms and 5 rooms and 1 bath.  There is a full basement.  Heat 

is g f
examin
 
Cottag
house ugh Assessor’s Records.  The exterior of the house is 
clap a
interior
Overall
Total li
 
Conclu
(at best
dwelling in the last 10 years.  The houses are a grandfathered use in this zoning district as 
residential development is not a Business Use.  Having multiple dwellings on a single lot 
increases the non-conformity.   

The site is improve
 
Cape:  The interior of this dwelling was not inspected. Information regarding the house 
comes from the Boxborough Assessor’s Records.  The cape has a wraparound porch, 
fieldstone foundation, shake exterior, storm doors & windows an
T

as ired forced hot water.  Overall the dwelling is in average condition, based on its 
ation from the exterior. Total living area is 1,344 sf over both floors.  

e:  The interior of this dwelling was not inspected. Information regarding the 
comes from the Boxboro

bo rd with block foundation, asphalt shingle roof and storm doors & windows.  The 
 features 3 rooms, 1 bedroom and 1 bathroom.  Heat is gas fired forced hot water.  
 the dwelling is in average condition, based on its examination from the exterior.  
ving area is 883 sf with a partial basement.   

sions:  The improvements are both older style dwellings considered to be average 
) in appeal and condition.  There have been no recorded building permits for either 

 



 
The existing houses are considered an interim use, until the property is proposed 

for some conforming business development, a buyer would typically keep the existing 
houses as rental units.   
 

The subject site totals 13.48 acres of land zoned Business with 613 linear feet of 

o the road including tree removal, new driveways or stonewall 
moval must have the written consent of the Planning Board.  This is an additional level 

of over

ces in this 
usiness District are 50% of the lot, or 20,000 sf for each 40,000 sf lot.  In the subject ‘s 
ase, the 13.48 acres can allow up to 6.74 acres of improvements or 293,594 square feet.  

es include buildings and site improvements like parking.  There is 
o maximum Floor Area Ratio.   

No Boxborough development has ever been proposed for such a high density.  

ell & septic 
tility requirements.   

The shape of the site, being a large sideways L, restricts maximization from a 

ger improvements or having a larger yard.   
 

 
Development Potential: Scenario I 
 
 
frontage.  Zoning requires a minimum 40,000 sf (0.92 acres) and 100 feet of frontage.  In 
addition, each lot must support on-site well and septic system because there are no town 
water or sewer utilities in town.  In addition because Stow Road is a “scenic road” in 
Boxborough any changes t
re

sight, because few commercial areas of other towns are considered scenic ways.  
All commercial uses are also subject to site plan review. 
 
 Residential use is not allowed in this district, so the existing 2 houses on the lot 
are grandfathered and legal nonconforming uses.  Both homes are older and could serve 
temporarily for rentals however, they are not considered to contribute or offer value in 
the Business zone and would not likely be renovated and incorporated into future uses 
appropriate for the zoning.   
 
 According to the development constraints, maximum impervious surfa
B
c
The impervious surfac
n
 
 
The most recent development, 871 Massachusetts Avenue, is a 2 acre site with an 8,000 
sf building.  This 10% coverage is more typical of the area and far more likely to get 
approved in Boxborough.  A similar size development was built at 20 Codman Hill, 
where a 2.64 acre site was the location for an 8,120 sf day care facility with related 
parking.  This coverage ratio is 7.06%.  Lower ratios are common for the area given the 
low density residential developments that dominate the area and the onsite w
u
 
 The subject property appears to have sufficient frontage to create a maximum 5 
conforming, ANR lots.  This is the easiest and simplest means of subdividing lots.  While 
this may not maximize density, road development and the shape/slope of the subject do 
not indicate a better return than using readily available frontage.    
 
 
dimensional viewpoint.  The length of the eastern section, being much longer than the 
frontage, indicates that simply dividing the property in 100 foot lots (5) along the 
frontage will leave a final oversize lot.  This oversize lot will have much of its area 
located along the eastern edge of the property.  It should be appealing because of large 
size and possibility for siting lar

 



 
 

.  Because there are more than 600 lf of frontage, evenly dividing 
e frontage into two large lots would still allow for future subdivision if desired, or when 
e density of development in town warranted it.  Given the neighborhood of Boxborough 

lop and market oversize lots.   

rporating the balance of the site 
r roughly 8 +

Boxborough is noted for its low density.  It is also possible that the site could be 
divided into two oversize lots, where the buyer would use the additional acreage for yard 
storage or future growth
th
th
Center presently, it might be easier to deve
 

This type of proposal is similar to what occurred at 20 Codman Hill, where 2 lots 
were combined for development.  The larger size also allows for more buffer space from 
abutting residential uses.  Part of the difficulty in marketing Business zoned land in more 
rural areas is the proximity and impact from residential users.   
 
 In considering the subject property we believe that 2 development possibilities 
existing.  The first is for a 5 lot maximum development creating 4 lots roughly 55,000 to 
60,000 sf in size, with the fifth lot an “L” shaped lot inco
o  acres in size.  An alternative is lower density, 2 lot development with large 

Scenario II 

ow Road is considered to have the strongest limiting 
pact on value.  Size and topography also contribute, but to a lesser degree.   

g frontage is the most appealing method of creating lots and more 
ppealing.   

her price due to size.   
 

site offering both expansion potential for users and/or additional subdivision when 
growth and density warrants it.  In our analysis we will model both alternatives.   
 
 
Development Potential: 
 
 Under this valuation scenario where the property is hypothetically assumed to 
have been rezoned Residential/Agricultural (the predominant zoning district in town) the 
site appears to have sufficient frontage to create 4 conforming ANR lots.  The shape of 
the property does not lend itself to easily creating lots.  For residential users, the location 
along busy (moderate traffic) St
im
 

In the current market, land buyers are seeking to minimize expenses.  Potential 
buyers for the subject would be interested in creating frontage lots rather than building 
roadways and adding to development expenses.  An example of this is Derby Woods in 
Stow, where new lots on the road sold for $320,000 when finished in 2005 and lot sales 
in 2007 fell to $270,000.  Clearly the expense of road creation is not being rewarded in 
the current market.  In the current market, where builder/developers are seeking to reduce 
expenses, using existin
a

 
Using the existing frontage, 4 lots can be created and using the size of the site 

makes them oversize and more appealing for buyers.  Or, 3 standard lots and one oversize 
one could be created, with the oversize lot again commanding a hig

All development is based on uncertainty, with profit and reward achieved by 
entrepreneurs willing to take risks.  In a weak market, entrepreneurs are more cautious 
and prefer to avoid/reduce risk.  Because of the uncertainty in the market, using the 
existing frontage along with the Agricultural/Residential rules and regulations, the lowest 
risk and best opportunity for reward is by using existing frontage for lot creation.   
 
 

 



HIGHEST AND BEST USE 

 of highest and 
est use can be found in the Addenda to this report.   

 

ighest and best use:  Scenario I 

l to any 
etail users.  The Business Zoning however, offers additional uses for office space, 
utomotive users and even small industrial uses.  These uses are far more likely and more 

 along Massachusetts Avenue.   
 

use of the 
ck of traffic and visibility from Massachusetts Avenue.  The site is assumed to be 

capable

 one acre up to 5 acres were created.  While Shirley is considered an inferior 
location, this subdivision of a larger commercial zoned parcel (no longer being viable as 
an airp

smaller sites for commercial uses.  The existing houses could be used for rental property 
while m

Based on the assumed hypothetical rezoning, highest and best use is estimated to 
e residential development, with the maximum possible lots possible based on existing 

road frontage.

 
 Highest and best use is a forecasting process, which answers three questions:  
Should a site be left as is?  Should it be improved?  What improvement provides the 
greatest value?  A property’s location and potential use create utility; utility and scarcity 
create value.  A property is examined by four criteria: Legally permissible, physically 
possible, financially feasible and maximally productive.  The definition
b

 The subject is examined as vacant land because the present improvements are 
older and serve only as interim uses.     
 
H

 
The subject is one of the few areas zoned for business not located on 

Massachusetts Avenue (which carries the highest volume of traffic in town and has the 
best characteristics for retail/commercial development).  This district is located across 
from the Town Center District, which offers slightly more flexibility in uses, but has also 
seen minimal development.  It is unlikely that the subject’s location would appea
r
a
similar to the users already

The subject is located in the business zone of Boxboro requiring a minimum of 
100 feet of frontage and 40,000 sf (0.92 acres) of area per lot.  The site has ample 
frontage and sufficient land to be divided.    Individual wells and septic systems are also 
required and based on available information, is likely capable of supporting both.  
Commercial uses would likely be locally based small scale users such as a contractor’s 
yard, small offices, small automotive users, etc.  Retail use is unlikely, beca
la

 of supporting both well and septic system as required by the town, but no soil 
testing or potential well sites have been investigated.   

 
The most reasonable development scenario for the subject is similar to that 

occurring at the former Shirley Airport.  The area is zoned Commercial Highway offering 
a similar mix of retail and small-scale industrial/commercial uses.  The airport was 
subdivided into 5 conforming lots, 4 of which were sold over a 2 year period.  Lots 
ranging from

ort) is considered a similar development to what may occur at the subject.   
 
Based on this analysis, the Highest and Best Use is to subdivide the site into 

arketing the land; this use will end once buyers are found and the land sold for 
new development.        
 
Hypothetical Highest and best use:  Scenario II 
 
 
b

 



 
APPRAISAL PROCESS 

alue. 

 
 The methodology traditionally used for the valuation of real property is derived 
from three basic approaches to value; The Cost Approach, the Sales Comparison 
Approach and the Income Capitalization Approach.  From the indicated values produced 
by each of these approaches and the weight accorded to each, an estimate of market value 
is made.  The following is a brief summary of the method used in each approach to v
 
 
The Cost Approach: 
 
 The Cost Approach values a property by estimating the cost new of improvements 
to which is added the value of the land.  This amount is then depreciated by the age of the 
improvement.  The summation of these sections is a market value for the combined land 
and improvements.  Land sales and accurate construction costs are required for this 
approach.   
 
The Sales Comparison Approach: 
 
 A second technique for valuation of a property is the Sales Comparison 
Approach.  The Sales Comparison Approach uses sales of similar properties to compare 
and contrast with the subject.  Comparables inferior to the subject receive positive 
adjustments; comparables superior to the subject receive negative adjustments.  The 
market indicates what common unit of measuring value should be used and that 
measurement is applied to the subject.   
 
The Income Capitalization Approach: 
 
 Utilizing a property’s ability to generate income, appraisers can analyze and 
converted this income stream into an estimate of value.  Many commercial properties are 
leased in order to derive a stream of income.  The Income Capitalization Approach can 
used to estimate both the fee simple and leased fee interests in a property.  The fee simple 
and leased fee values can be the same when lease rates are at market rates.   
 
The Cost of Development Approach: 
 
 The Cost of Development Approach is an additional valuation tool available to 
the appraiser when subdivision and development represent the highest and best use of a 
property.  After determining the number and size of lots that can be created from the 
apprais arcel, a sales comparison analysis of the finished lots is undertaken.  After 
adjusti

direct costs associated with the development and conveyances of 
ts are deducted from their projected retail sales prices.  Development and 

ross sales price to arrive at the 
et sales proceeds.  If the time frame is greater than one year, then their proceeds are 

ed p
ng the comparable sales for differences, the appraiser estimates the most likely 

retail sales prices of the lots, the probable development period and the absorption rate. 
 
 All direct and in
lo
entrepreneurial profit are then deducted from projected g
n
discounted to the present.   The result is the indication of value of the subject property.    
 

 



VALUATION METHODS USED 

In order to estimate the value of the subject, under both scenarios, we have 

OST OF DEVELOPMENT APPROACH:

 
 
prepared a Cost of Development Model that mirrors how the typical buyer would view 
the subject property.  That is, a development with an existing home and potential for 
developing commercial lots.    
 
 
C  Scenario I--Value As Is 

evelopment Approach begins by focusing on the conceptual 
evelopment plan.  The characteristics of the concept lots are compared to similar parcels 

appraisal is based on the Extraordinary Assumption that each of the lots 
epicted in the conceptual plan meet applicable State and Local requirements for 

ment.   

 
11 & Codman near the Cisco campus is considered a better location for a daycare than 

the subject.   

Planned
#

 
 The Cost of D
d
sold in the Boxborough Marketplace.  The subject is compared and contrasted with lots 
from our survey; the most similar comparable sales are weighted in analysis and used as a 
basis for projecting retail value.    
 

This 
d
construction of a commercial improve
 
 The first step in the analysis is an estimate of the retail price of the concept lots. 
The following chart summarizes the industrial/commercial lot sales in the Greater 
Boxborough Market for comparison with the subject and as the basis of retail price 
projections.   

Address Price Date Bk/Pg Acreage Price/Ac FAR Price/FAR
1 6 Spectacle Pond, Littleton $575,000 05-Jun-07 49561/403 3.15 $182,540 24,000 $23.96

ay-07 49442/594 32.27 $30,989 100,000 $10.00
3 1 Whitney Street, Berlin $700,000 15-Feb-07 40672/245 4.80 $145,833 14,033 $49.88

10 Su
Lot 1

00 $15.00

2 200 Codman Rd, Boxborough $1,000,000 14-M

4 dbury Rd, Maynard $425,000 06-Feb-07 48954/274 0.95 $447,368 9,240 $46.00
5 A Lancaster Rd, Shirley $210,000 02-Jun-06 47564/535 0.92 $228,261 N/A N/A
6 48 Knox Trail, Acton $230,000 29-Sep-05 LC1309/43 1.25 $184,000 N/A N/A
7 Lot 3A Lancaster Rd, Shirley $229,000 06-Sep-05 46035/61 2.10 $109,048 6,825 $33.55
8 Lot 2A Lancaster Rd, Shirley $200,000 24-Jun-05 45463/440 0.98 $204,082 7,220 $27.70
9 20 Codman Road, Boxborough $500,000 21-Jan-05 44520/450 2.64 $189,394 8,120 $61.58

10 282 Central Street, Hudson $375,000 30-Jan-03 37878/374 7.43 $50,471 25,0

 
Lot Sales Description: 
 
 Lot Sale 1 is a former gravel pit being redeveloped for small 
commercial/industrial users.  This location is just off Route 2A near the Ayer Line and 
across the street from Middlesex Corporation.  The area is part of the aquifer zone, so 
intense developments will not be allowed, however, the site is entirely clear and level, 
because it was a builder’s staging area.  This is a superior site with good visibility near a 
heavily traveled road.    
 
 Lot Sales 2 & 9 are the only examples from Boxborough.  There are located in the 
OP zoning district, however, Sale 9 is located on the corner of Massachusetts Avenue and 
Codman Road.  The use of day care is allowed in the OP (and Business) districts.  Sale 2 
is a large site previously approved for 100,000 sf of office space.  These sales 
comparables share similar location with the subject, although Sale 9, on the corner of Rte
1

 



 
 Lot Sale 3 is a commercial property located at the rotary just north of the 

lomo

 the Solomon Pond Mall and New England Sports Center, 
 4 rink skating area in Marlborough.   

l co cated along 
e Maynard/Sudbury Line just off Route 117.  The buyer had to secure an agreement 

is located in a more densely developed area than 
oxborough, offering more potential tenants/buyers for the improvements.   

 

evel.   These lots are the only ones offering 
wn sewer.  All other sites require septic systems.  The lots are mostly rectangular in 

evelopment.  The area is zoned Commercial Highway, although there are 
only 2 retail uses, a small diner and auto repair garage.  Zoning requires 20,000 sf 

dson is located on a side road off Route 62, near the intersection 
ith Interstate 495, where a 25,000 sf multi-unit condominium was built.  The lot lacks 

We have examined the lot sales on both a price per lot basis and price per acre 

for our analysis.   

So n Pond Mall.  The buyer secured permits for a 14,033 sf combination retail store, 
office and warehouse for Pure Hockey, a hockey retail and mail order business.  The site 
is basically at grade with little wetlands.  This location is remote, but does have high 
traffic volume and proximity to
a
 
 Lot Sale 4 is proposed for a commercia ntractors building.  It is lo
th
with all the abutters (residential property owners) for the conduct of business at the 
premises including hours of operation, plant buffers, trash/vehicle storage on-site, night 
lighting, fuel oil storage and outdoor maintenance.  These additional requirements are 
considered representative of placing commercial property in close proximity to 
residential property.  This sale 
B

 Lot Sales 5, 7 & 8 in Shirley are all lots created on the former Shirley Airport.  
The site is mostly clear of trees and basically l
to
size with two presently improved by local contractors’ buildings.  One is a two unit 
building, both owner occupied and leased, while the second is a larger single story 
building with mezzanine office space for a local homebuilder.  There remains 5-10 acres 
available for d

minimum.  The same way we believe larger lots would be more appealing in 
Boxborough; the lots here in Shirley are larger than the minimum required.      
 
 Lot Sale 6 in Acton is located at the end of the Concord/Acton industrial park area 
just off Route 62.  The area is zoned for R&D, but most users are small-scale commercial 
contractors.  This parcel was bought in conjunction with the buyer’s purchase of a pre-
engineered building in the same area.  This location is more industrial than the subject but 
less impacted by abutting residential properties.  While not a viable commercial location 
it is still considered superior to the subject’s location.   
 
 Lot Sale 10 in Hu
w
town sewerage and had impact from ample wetlands.  This is not a truly commercial 
location, although Lot 10, being just off a major route, is considered similar to the 
subject’s location.   
 
Lot Sales Analysis:  
 
 
basis.  Typically a price per sf of FAR could be examined, if the known or proposed size 
of an improvement is known.  In our case, we have not used this additional factor, as 
there are no proposed improvements.  The Boxborough Sales provide some indications 
on how the market perceives large lots vs. small lots.  The price per acre for the two 
Boxborough Sales demonstrates a low price per acre for large sites and high price per 
acre for small sites.  This fact is often repeated in the marketplace and will be part of the 
basis 
 



 
 The lot sales considered most similar to the subject on a per lot basis are the three 
lots in Shirley along with Lot Sale 9 in Boxborough, These present lot values from 
$200,000 to $250,000 per lot.  Lot Sale 9 is actually 2 individual lots of 1.06 acres and 
1.58 acres—combined for development.   
 
 The price per acre sales considered most similar are Sales 1, 3 5, 6 & 7.  Sale 1 

ecause of location, Sales 3 & 7 because of size.  Sales 5 & 6 because of location and 

e considered 
 be offsetting.   

Conceptual Lot 5 is oversize and to project this retail price we have used Sales 1, 

,000,000 is considered too high to 
pply to the subject.  Lot Sale 3 is more a retail location than the subject and offers 

 subject should be between $400,000 and $700,000, with a trend 
ward the lower end of the range due to lack of traffic for a retail location.   

Using Sale 1 as the guideline with offsetting adjustments for size vs. physical 

b
size.  The two different indicators should be mutually supportive of any final projected 
retail price.  Price per acre is generally higher with smaller sites and lower with larger 
sites.  The two Boxborough Sales are good examples demonstrating this.   
 
 The first analysis performed is for the 5 lot plan.  While the Shirley Lots present 
the lower end of the value range, Shirley is considered an inferior market to Boxborough 
based on demographics.  These lots offer superior characteristics of town sewer and 
basically level sites.  The location difference and the physical differences ar
to
 

The highest priced sales considered on a lot basis are Sale 9, at $250,000 for each 
lot.  As noted, this property on the corner of Codman Road and Massachusetts Avenue is 
considered a superior location.  These lots are adjusted downward to $225,000 based on 
this location differences.  The Shirley Lots provide indicators from $200,000 to $229,000 
per lot with the third at $210,000.  When compared with the subject and the offsetting 
adjustments for location and physical qualities, we believe the upper end indicators 
would be more appropriate for any proposed subject lots.  Based on these 4 sales, we 
project individual retail lot prices at $225,000 for the 4 ANR lots.   

 

2, 3, 4, 9 & 10, with a range from $310,000 to $1,000,000.  While this lot is oversize, it 
does not offer additional subdivision because of limited frontage; therefore the site will 
be oversize but with no potential for further subdivision.  If the site offered further 
development potential, it would likely achieve a higher price.   

 
The upper end of the range from $575,000 to $1

a
greater appeal and visibility along a well traveled route, it will be adjusted negatively for 
these superior characteristics.  Sale 2 is much larger than then subject and it is unlikely 
that a development of 100,000 sf would be approved for the subject’s location.  Sale 1 is 
considered superior location and superior physical qualities.  A value for the largest 
conceptual lot at the
to

 

characteristics and slightly better location, we have estimate a retail price of $550,000 for 
the Conceptual 8 acre lot.  This is toward the low middle of the value range, but 
considered appropriate as this is not a retail location.  Based on this analysis the projected 
retail prices for the conceptual subject lots are shown in the following chart: 

 



 

 9—this is a 

rice projection of the conceptual 2 lot development with each lot being 
.5 + a

 subject lots would be 
similar

appeal, adjusted slightly 
positiv

Projec

ses.   

 
 The price per acre for this analysis computes to roughly $175,000 to $185,000 per 
acre for the smaller lots and slightly below $70,000 per acre for the oversize lot.  These 
indicators are well within the range presented by the comparables.  A price per acre 

etween $175,000 and $200,000 is demonstrated by Sales 1, 4, 5, 6, 8 &

Lot 5 8 Ac $550,000

Location Size Retail Price
Lot 1 1.26 Ac $225,000
Lot 2 1.37 Ac $225,000
Lot 3 1.3
Lot 4 1.3

7 Ac $225,000
7 Ac $225,000

b
good range for lots below 2 acres in size.  The oversize lot, in the same fashion as the 
larger lots, is projected at a lower price per acre.   
 
Lot Sales Analysis: Price Per Lot 2 Lot Plan 
 

The retail p 
6 cres in size, again uses both indicators.  A price per acre a figure around $100,000 
is considered a good indicator.  These conceptual lots offer additional subdivision 
potential, because of frontage and size, which the market will reward with higher price.  
A price around $100,000 per acre will include the potential for additional development 
along with recognizing the diminishment per acre for buying large lots.   
 
 The whole price based on the comparables is based on Sale 1, 2 3, 4 & 9.  These 
are the most similar in size and appeal for an oversize lot.  Sale 9 is two lots combined for 
development, although each was standalone property.  The oversize

 in appeal to this sale and its price of $500,000 is considered a good minimum for 
the subject, because while it was two completely approved lots, these conceptual lots due 
sell with subdivision potential with both ample lot size and frontage for division.   
 

The prices at $700,000 and $1,000,000 are considered too high based on the 
subject’s location.  Sale 1 with it Littleton Location and 

ely for lot size difference is considered the best comparable for projecting retail 
price.  We project a retail price at $625,000 based on the range of the comparables, the lot 
size of the subject and location & physical characteristics.  This retail price is used for 
both lots, as they will be mostly similar in overall layout, frontage, topography and 
appeal.  The projected retail price for the 2 lot conceptual plan is $625,000 each.  
 
 The next section deals with the potential rental income generated by the existing 2 
houses. 
 

ted Rental Income: 
 

As noted the interiors of the units were not inspected.  At the time of inspection 
both units appeared occupied.  No information regarding the present tenants and rental 
rates/expenses were presented to the appraiser for analysis.  We have relied on 
examination of the market for both rental rates and anticipated property expen

 



 
 Residences typically rent sis (usually called on an 
at will basis) ability, yearlong tenancy is most typical and 
preferred.  A survey of the loca  to project the subject rents 
in order to ensure th levels.  Consideration is given to similar age 
properties, condition, bedroom enities.  The following chart summarizes 

e most similar rentals 

als 5-9 are most 
milar to the cape.  While they are not the same style they are similar in size. 

$5,100 
er 6 month period appears probable based on all positive and negative features.   

Because each dwelling is separate, each tenant will pay utilities.  The landlord is 

eration, as it will be short-term.  The two dwellings would be razed in the third 
eriod to allow subdivision to continue.    

bsorption

on either a month-to-month ba
 or single year lease.  For st

l rental market has been made
at they are at market 

 counts and am
in the Boxborough Area:   th

 
Boxborough Rental Comparables

Rental Rental Room House House Rent
# Address Town Date Amount Count Size Style Per SF Comments
1 31B Liberty Square Rd Boxborough June-07 $750 3-1-1 468 Condo $1.60 !st level with newly renovated bath
2 5 Leonard U1 Boxborough February-07 $775 3-1-1 600 Condo $1.29 Renovated first floor unit
3 81 Leonard Boxborough Available $850 3-1-1 644
4 188 Swansone U332 Boxborough June-07 $1,000 4-2-1 814

 
Rental Analysis: 
 
 Rentals 1-4 are most similar to the 1 bedroom cottage while Rent

32 Littlefield Boxborough December-06 $1,500 6-3-1 1,327 Ranch $1.13 Eat in kitchen w/newer windows
9 180 Stow Road Boxborough June-06 $1,800 6-3-3 1,610 Ranch $1.12 Finished basement, enclosed porch & garage

Condo $1.32 Updated unit with new kitchen and large rooms
Condo $1.23 Second floor unit with renovated interior

or Ranch $1.36 Custom built ranch, 2 fireplaces
or Ranch $1.40 Single family home with 1 car garage

7 125 Burroughs Boxborough January-07 $2,000 7-3-2.5 2,064 Ranch $0.97 Separate master suite, kitchen rebuilt in 01
8 2

5 135 Flagg Hill Boxb ough July-07 $1,850 5-2-1 1,362
6 671 Massachusetts Av. Boxb ough July-07 $1,400 6-2-2 1,000

si
 

No rentals were found for detached 1 bedroom houses.  The condominiums share 
the 1 bedroom utility and are similar in size.  The subject cottage is considered in average 
condition, with the separate utility adding some additional appeal.  The range from $775 
to $1,000 per month for similar size and bedroom count properties is applicable to the 
cottage.  Given its condition, size and location a projection at $850 per month or 
p

 
Rental rates for the cape dwelling will be slightly higher, because it is a larger, 3 

bedroom home.  The rental comparables presented display a range from $1,400 to 
$2,000.  Each of these rentals is noted as being superior in condition and all are similar 
detached dwellings.  We have adjusted this range for the subject’s condition and project a 
rental rate of $1,250 per month or $7,500 per 6 month period.   

 
 
responsible for taxes, insurance and water/sewer.  We anticipate minimal expenses for the 
rental op
p
 
A  
 

 type 
of development is allowed where existing lot size and frontage is sufficient to create lots.   

 The next step in this analysis is to project absorption – the estimated time to 
secure approvals and sell the lots.  Because the concept plan is for an approval not 
required (ANR) subdivision, there is limited time required for approval costs.  This

 



 
ANR developments take much less time, 2-3 months and thus sales of ANR lots 

can occur during the first year.    
 

We have modeled sales after the sales pace in Shirley for the Airport Subdivision.  
As noted 4 lots sold in the first 2 years, with one lot having some existing (old airport 
hanger) improvements.   

 

he market appreciation applied is the same as in the Sales Analysis of 2% annually.  
 across all sales and based on the earlier sale/resale in Andover.  The 

ommercial market does not follow the residential market, which is much weaker at 

evelopment Expense Analysis

We have used a sales pace of 1 lot each six months for the first 18 months of sales 
(3 periods), increasing to 2 lots per period for the final period, once the development is 
established.  This is consistent with the pace of sales at the Shirley development. 

 
In the 2 lot analysis, we project sellout in 18 months, with 1 sale in the first 6 

months and 1 sale in the last 6 months.  Based on the large lot size and Boxborough 
Location, this is considered a fair pace for larger lots.   

 
Appreciation:  The best recent market appreciation example for industrial land 

found is a resale from 2004 in Andover.  A 15 acre industrial lot sold for $1,500,000 in 
June 2004 and resold in July 2007 for $1,600,000 demonstrating 2% annual appreciation.  
T
This rate is applied
c
present.   

 
D  
 

 
Engine

Demol ion:  There are two houses and a detached garage and shed that need to be razed.  

eal Estate Taxes:  The taxes are taken from the actual taxes on the property, and are 
irst year (2-6 month periods).  This totals $7,462 (rounded) for the first year.  

he subdivision will be taxed on individual lots once it has been approved.  We have 
timat

 

Legal—Approval Costs:  The subject site would be developed through the ANR 
process, which is less expensive and time consuming than a Definitive Subdivision.  
Given the complexity, size of land, topography, survey requirements, wetlands and 
proposed number of lots, we have allocated a cost of $10,000 for the ANR process.  This 
figure is used for both analyses.   

ering/Septic Design:  A cost estimate of $5,000 per lot has been made for the 
owner to provide a septic design for each lot.  Full-scale individual plans will be required 
for all lots.  This is a typical expense for the sellers/developers of land.  This figure is 
used for both analyses.   
 

it
We have allocated a cost of $20,000 for demolition and removal of debris for these two 
structures based on experience with other demolition projects.  This figure is used for 
both analyses.   
 
R
used for the f
T
es ed the taxes per lot to be $1,750 per period, based on market rate predicted for 
lots, the ratio of sales price to assessed price and the tax rate in Boxborough.  The 
developer should set aside enough money to cover all lots in reserve and 50% of the taxes 
for each lot sold that year.  This figure is used for both analyses.   

 



 
Legal—

 is $4.56 per thousand dollars of sale price.  We have 
ken a closing cost expense of $4.56/$1000, plus $1,000 per lot sale to pay for the 

represe

We have made a modest $1,000 expense per period for any 
apartm his covers building insurance, any water or septic requirements 
and any

xposing 
the property to the market and securing a buyer for the individual lots.  The estimate of 
5% of 

r.  This figure is used for both 
analyses.   
 

e between 12%-25%.  These rates however, include developer profit and we 
have projected profit as separate line item.  Consequently, we have utilized a discount 

of 8%.  This figure is used for both analyses.   

projects.  This is considered a lower risk development 
ecause there are no roads to develop, no wetlands to cross and 2 houses ready and 

Conveyance:  The excise stamp tax on the sale of real estate in the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
ta

ntation of an attorney at closing.  This figure is used for both analyses.   
 
Apartment Expenses:  

ent expenses.  T
 utilities or rent loss.  This figure is used for both analyses.   

 
Marketing Expense:  Marketing expense has been estimated for the purpose of e

the retail sales price is based upon the going rate for brokerage commissions in 
Greater Boxborough.  Given the price range estimated for the retail lots, this is 
considered fair compensation for a competent broke

Discount Rate:  The discount rate is a rate that recognizes the time value of money.  It 
includes compensation for the illiquidity of funds and the risk associated with the 
investment being analyzed.  Based upon a review of the investor surveys analyzed, 
excerpts of which can be found in the Addenda section to this report, the range for 
discount rates for an investment similar to a development of the subject property were 
found to b

rate at the lower end of the range, 
 
Developers Overhead & Profit:  An overhead and profit estimate is made with 
consideration that the entrepreneur selling the package will require a return for risk and 
investment management.  An overhead and profit allowance of 10% of gross sale 
proceeds has been taken after discussing with local developers their profit expectations 
and our experiences with similar 
b
capable of producing income.  This is the return on entrepreneurial efforts to convert one 
large parcel into smaller individual ownerships.  In the 2 lot analysis, we used a lower 
profit allowance at 5%, because there are fewer lots to sell and each lot offers potential 
for subdivision.   
 
Summary:  After making expense deductions, the net cash flows are discounted back to 
the present at our estimated rate and the present worth of the property calculated.  Both 
models utilized end with very similar projections of market value at $1,000,000.  The two 
models present slightly different methods of analyzing the same property with market 

ata.  Because of the close range of values, either method of analysis is considered both d
valid and could be used by market participants.  It is our opinion that the market value of 
the subject property, under Scenario I, using the Extraordinary Assumption, to a single 
purchaser, as of August 3, 2007 is $1,000,000.  The two Cost of Development Models 
follow: 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MODEL/LOT SELLOUT ANALYSIS

2.0%
.0%

"As-Is"  Scenario Discount Rate 8.0%

Total Income $237,600 $239,850 $229,500 $791,610

S
gal & Approvals $10,000 $10,000

$1,168,790

RESENT WORTH OF NET PROCEEDS $1,035,315 Rounded to $1,000,000

Subject Property        Development Presumptions/Expenses

 Date of Valuation 3-Aug-07
Average Market Unit Price $225,000

72 Stow Road Oversize Lot Price $550,000
Parcel 207 Burroughs Rd Annual Appreciation

Boxborough, MA Developer's Overhead & Profit 10

Six Month Periods

Number of Lots to be Sold 5 Sales During Period 1 1 1 2 3
 5 Units Remaining 4 3 2 0

INCOME Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Period 4 Totals
  Proceeds from Lot Sales $225,000 $227,250 $229,500 $791,610 $1,473,360
  6 Month House Rentals $12,600 $12,600

EXPENSE
  Le
  Septic Designs @ $5,000 Per Lot $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $10,000 $25,000
  Demolition of 2 Houses @ $10,000 Per House $20,000
  Real Estate Taxes during sellout @ $1,750 per Lot/Periods 3 & 4 $3,731 $3,731 $4,375 $1,750 $13,587
  Apartment Expenses @ $1,000 Per Period $1,000 $1,000
  Legal Expense/Closing Costs  $4.56/1000 + $1,000 Per Lot $2,026 $2,036 $2,047 $5,610 $11,719
  Advertising, brokerage @ 5% of sales proceeds $11,880 $11,993 $11,475 $39,581 $74,928

  Total Expenses $33,637 $23,760 $42,897 $56,940 $135,234

  Development Proceeds $191,363 $203,490 $186,603 $734,670 $1,316,126

  Developer's Overhead & Profit @ 10.0% of Lot sales proceeds $22,500 $22,725 $22,950 $79,161 $68,175

  Net Development Proceeds $168,863 $180,765 $163,653 $655,509
  

  P

 

 



DEVELOPMENT MODEL/LOT SELLOUT ANALYSIS

Subject Property        Development Presumptions/Expenses

 Date of Valuation 3-Aug-07
Average Market Unit Price $625,000

72 Stow Road
Parcel 207 Burroughs Rd Annual Appreciation 2.0%

Boxborough, MA Developer's Overhead & Profit 5.0%
"As-Is"  Scenario Discount Rate 8.0%

Six Month Periods

Number of Lots to be Sold 2 Sales During Period 1 0
 Units Remaining 1 1

INCOME

1
0

Period 1 Period 2 Period 3
  Proceeds from Lot Sales $625,000 $0 $637,500
  6 Month House Rentals $12,600 $12,600

Total Income $637,600 $12,600 $637,500

EXPENSES
  Legal & Approvals $5,000
  Septic Designs @ $5,000 Per Lot $5,000 $5,000
  Demolition of 2 Houses @ $10,000 Per House $20,000
  Real Estate Taxes during sellout @ $1,750 per Lot/Period 3 $3,731 $3,731 $875
  Apartment Expenses @ $1,000 Per Period $1,000 $1,000
  Legal Expense/Closing Costs  $4.56/1000 + $1,000 Per Lot $3,850 $1,000 $3,907
  Advertising, brokerage @ 5% of sales proceeds $31,250 $0 $31,875

  Total Expenses $49,831 $5,731 $61,657

  Development Proceeds $575,169 -$5,731 $575,843

  Developer's Overhead & Profit @ 5.0% of Lot sales proceeds $31,250 $0 $31,875

  Net Development Proceeds $543,919 ($5,731) $543,968
  

  PRESENT WORTH OF NET PROCEEDS $1,001,286 Rounded to $1,000,000

 

 



 
COST OF DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS  Scenario II Hypothetical 
Residential Zoning 
 
 We have also been asked to estimate the current value of the subject property to a 
single purchaser based on the Hypothetical Condition that it is rezoned for residential 
use.  This will be a hypothetical value since the property owners must apply for such 
rezoning and the Boxborough Town Meeting must vote to approve such rezoning.  
Neither application nor vote has taken place.  In estimating this value we have utilized 
the same Cost of Development cash flow technique presented in the “as-is” valuation 
section of this report.   
 

In this analysis, we are looking at the number of possible residential lots.  In the 
Residential/Agricultural Zoning District, each lot requires a minimum of 150 feet of 
frontage and 60,000 sf per lot.  As the site has 613 feet of frontage and is roughly 600 
feet deep, the site appears capable of creating 4 ANR lots.  Like the ANR plan for the 
commercial zone, there will be one oversize lot and the remaining lots similar in size.   

 
To project a retail price for each conceptual lot we have examined the land market 

in Boxborough and surrounding town.  The residential market is weak, with slow sales 
and lower prices, even for new construction.  The new house constructed at 132 Stow 
Road sold for $735,000 and is an indication of the appeal of the neighborhood and land 
value, as lots in the area are roughly 30-35% of finished house price.    

 
The following lot sales are considered in our retail price projections: 

 
Sales were taken from Boxborough and surrounding towns because there have 

been few recent sales in any of the surrounding towns.  This is part of the weak 
residential market because lower demand for new homes directly translates into less 
demand for lot sales.   

 
Sales in Boxborough demonstrate prices from $262,500 to $330,000.  The highest 

priced lot included an installed septic system and is oversize for the market.  The other 
lots are part of a 4-lot ANR project on Hill Road.  Boxborough markets and sells better 
than Stow or Littleton but is an inferior market to both Acton & Harvard.  The subject’s 
Stow Road location is not considered a premium location due to traffic volume and the 
proximity of dissimilar uses.  The projected retail price will therefore not be at the top of 
the value range.   

Sales Sales Lot
Sale Address Town Price Date Size (ac) Refrence Comments

1 201 Sargent Rd Boxborough $330,000 6-May-06 11.70 47404/587 Oversize lot with instaled septic system
2 Lot 3 Hill Road Boxborough $262,500 14-Mar-06 1.79 47103/414 ANR lot on Hill Road, abuts town land
3 Lot 2 Hill Road Boxborough $262,500 14-Mar-06 1.72 47103/443 ANR lot on Hill Road, abuts town land
4 Lot 3 Harwood Litttleton $215,000 20-Sep-06 1.01 48192/283 ANR lot located on Harwood
5 2 Oak Ridge Rd Litttleton $210,000 5-Jan-06 2.64 46777/397 Located on the corner of Oak Ridge & Oak Hill
6 Lot 7C Maquire Stow $235,000 16-Jul-07 1.51 49780/27 Level ANR lot on private road near Hudson Line
7 Lot 14 Sylvan Dr. Stow $270,000 7-Mar-07 0.64 49091/533 Derby Woods cluster development off Harvard Rd
8 L2 Partridge Pond Acton $340,000 13-Apr-07 2.31 49272/159 Lot impacted by wetlands 1/3 uplands 5 BR Septic
9 Lot 2 Stow Road Harvard $363,000 25-Apr-07 4.7 41039/284 ANR open field lot with small pond

 



 
r of a

 located in a new development near Wedgewood Pines Golf Course.  
he Acton and Harvard sales are considered to set the upper end of the market, a figure 

ion of value for the subject is by using the Littleton lots as the 
wer end of the range and Sale 8 in Stow and Sales 2 & 3 in Boxborough.  A retail price 

around

hile the market is weak it is not considered to be declining.  There is some 
modest

Absorption:  
 
 We used a sales pace of 1 lot per 6 months, for the first year and 2 sales in the last 

Sale 8 in Stow is located on the corne  busy road and has some impact from 
traffic flow.  Sale 7 is
T
over $300,000 is unlikely given traffic volume along Stow Road.   

 
A new house at 132 Stow Road sold for $735,000 May 2007 and another at Lot 

140 Stow Road is on the market at $719,900 sited on 1.4 acres.  Both these homes lend 
evidence that this is not the premium Boxborough residential location.   

 
The best indicat

lo
 the upper middle of this range is considered appropriate between $235,000 and 

$262,500.  Based on the location, traffic flow and topography, we have selected a lot 
price of $250,000 for each typical size Residential Conceptual Lot.  The oversize lot (7 + 
acres) is projected at $300,000 by emphasizing  Lot Sale 1.   

 
W
 appreciation occurring in the market.  A good example comes from Sale 1, which 

sold for $300,000 in 2001 and resold in May 2006 for $330,000 demonstrating 1.7% 
annual appreciation.  We continued to apply a 2% annual appreciation rate to the noted 
land sales in this analysis.     

 

6 months.  This pace is similar to the 4 lots sold on Hill Road, for a total timeframe of 18 
months.   
 

 
Development Expense Analysis 
 
Legal—Approval Costs:  Same as Scenario I.  
 
Engineering/Septic Design:  Same as Scenario I on a per lot basis.  
 

me as Scenario I.  
 
Legal—

he discount rate is the same as Scenario I. 
 

Developers Overhead & Profit:  The overhead and profit estimate of 10% is the same as 
Scenario I.    

Demolition:  Same as Scenario I. 
 
Real Estate Taxes:  Sa

Conveyance:  Same as Scenario I. 
 
Apartment Expenses:  Same as Scenario I. 
 
Marketing Expense:  Same as Scenario I.  
 
Discount Rate:  T

 



 
Summary:  After making expense deductions, the net cash flows are discounted back to 
the present at our estimated rate and the present worth of the property calculated.  It is our 
opinion that the market value of the subject property, under Scenario II, under the 
Hypothetical Condition, to a single purchaser, as of August 3, 2007 is $700,000.  The 
Cost of Development Model follows: 
 

 



 

Ovesize Lot Price $300,000
Annual Appreciation 2.0%

Boxborough, MA Developer's Overhead & Profit 10.0%
"As-If Residential"  Scenario Discount Rate 8.0%

Six Month Periods

Number of Lots to be Sold 4 Sales During Period 1 1 2 4
 4 Units Remaining 3 2 0

INCOME Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Totals
  Proceeds from Lot Sales $250,000 $252,500 $510,000 $1,012,500
 6 Month House Rentals $12,600 $12,600

Total Income $262,600 $265,100 $510,000

EXPENSES
  Legal & Approvals $10,000 $10,000
  Septic Designs @ $5,000 Per Lot $5,000 $5,000 $10,000 $20,000
  Demolition of 2 Houses @ $10,000 Per House $20,000
  Real Estate Taxes during sellout @ $1,750 per Lot/Periods 3 & 4 $3,731 $3,731 $1,750 $9,212
  Apartment Expenses @ $1,000 Per Period $1,000 $1,000
  Legal Expense/Closing Costs  $4.56/1000 + $1,000 Per Lot $2,140 $2,151 $3,326 $7,617
  Advertising, brokerage @ 5% of sales proceeds $13,130 $13,255 $25,500 $51,885

  Total Expenses $35,001 $25,137 $60,576 $98,714

  Development Proceeds $214,999 $227,363 $449,424 $891,786

  Developer's Overhead & Profit @ 10.0% of Lot sales proceeds $25,000 $25,250 $51,000 $101,250

  Net Development Proceeds $189,999 $202,113 $398,424 $790,536
  

  PRESENT WORTH OF NET PROCEEDS $723,754 Rounded to $700,000

 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MODEL/LOT SELLOUT ANALYSIS

Subject Property        Development Presumptions/Expenses

 Date of Valuation 3-Aug-07
Average Market Unit Price $250,000

72 Stow Road
Parcle 207 Burroughs Rd

 



 
 
RECONCILIATION& VALUE CONCLUSION 
 
 The final step in estimating the market value of the subject properties is a 
correlation of the value from each of the approaches to value.  We have utilized the Cost 
of Approach for both Scenarios, because of the potential under each scenario for creating 
multiple lots.  This approach is a synthesis of all three approaches to value, The Cost 
Sales and Income Approaches.   
 

The analysis under Scenario I is based on the Extraordinary Assumption that 
each of the lots depicted in the Conceptual Development Plan can meet applicable State 
and Local requirements for construction of a commercial building.   

 
The analysis under Scenario II is based on the Hypothetical Condition that the site is 
zoned residential and that each of the lots depicted in the Conceptual Development Plan 
can meet applicable State and Local requirements for construction of a single family 
dwelling.  This is a hypothetical value since the property owners must apply for such 
rezoning and the Boxborough Town Meeting must vote to approve such rezoning.  
Neither application nor vote has taken place.   

  
 
 The Cost of Development Approach is considered to be a reliable indicator of 
value for the subject under Scenario I, conceptual 5 lot (or 2 lot) commercial subdivision.  
Retail price projections for finished lots were estimated from sales data.  Included in the 
income stream was 1 year worth of income from the existing houses.  All of the expenses
nd costs of development are subtracted from projected sales and then discounted back to 
e present, reflecting risk and reward for the development.  The indication of value for 
e subject property by the Cost of Development Approach is $1,000,000.   

 
 The Cost of Development Approach is also considered to be a reliable indicator of 
value for the subject under Scenario II, conceptual 4 lot residential subdivision.  This 
scenario resulted in fewer lots owing to different zoning requirements for frontage.  
Retail price projections for finished lots were estimated from sales data.  Included in the 
income stream was 1 year worth of income from the existing houses.  All of the expenses 
and costs of development are subtracted from projected sales and then discounted back to 
the present, reflecting risk and reward for the development.  The indication of value for 
the subject property by the Cost of Development Approach is $700,000.   
 

Based on this analysis, it is our opinion that the estimated market value, under 
Scenario I, subject to the noted assumptions and limiting conditions, “as is” for the fee 
simple estate interest in the subject property, as of August 3, 2007, is: 
 

ONE MILLION ($1,000,000) DOLLARS 
 

It is further our opinion that the estimated market value, under Scenario II, subject 
to the noted assumptions and limiting conditions, for the fee simple estate interest in the 
subject property, as of August 3, 2007, is: 
 

SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND ($700,000) DOLLARS  
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